In accordance with

Rule 18.6 of the Al\/l 1 O
Insolver<y (England. &
Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

Companies House

SATURDAY

IR

23/09/2023 #9
COMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

oy [ [0 T3 [s [3 121012

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Otro Club Limited

hold black capitals.

|

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) John Anthony

Surname Lowe

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber| Ashcroft House

Street I Ervington Court

Post town I Meridian Business Park

County/Region I Leicester

Postcode [Llef1 o] T1fwlL

Country

u Administrator's name ©

Full forenames) Nathan @ Other administrator

Use this section to tell us about

Surname Jones another administrator.

E Administrator’s address @

Bldngrameiumter | Ashoroft House O s

Street I Ervington Court another administrator.
|

Post town [ Meridian Business Park

County/Region ‘ Leicester

Postcode Lleftlol T1lwl

Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

From date

To date

Period of progress report
oo R[5 [2lof2[3
ol [Ble P2fof2fs

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

Signature

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Contactname | v ) Anthony Lowe

Where to send

“mT ERP Advisory Trading Limited

l Address

Ashcroft House
r Ervington Court

I Post town

Meridian Business Park
|7c°”"“’"‘e"‘°” Leicester

= [ e[ o] [r[wl

Country

| ” cp.leicester@frpadvisory.com

(3116 303 3337

Checklist

We may return forms completed incerrectly or
with information missing.

Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

3 The company name and number match the
infermation held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further informaticn please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Otro Club Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

50,000.00
NIL

(10,003,078.00)

499,635.00
NIL
32,561.00
50,000.00
NIL

NIL

(7,248,084.00)
(31,064.00)
(1,435,825.00)

(18,085,855.00)

Page 1 of 1

From 09/03/2023
To 08/09/2023

£
SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest - Fixed 44,99
Intellectual Property NIL
Investrnents - Additions NIL
44,99
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL
NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
XXIII Capital C Limited - NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross 537.74
Cash at Bank NIL
Content Access Right Prepayment NIL
Furniture & Equipment NIL
Otro Global Ltd - Intercompany Accou NIL.
Players Prepayment NIL
Software Licences Prepayment ~ _NIL
537.74
COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators’ Disbursements NIL
Administrators’ Remuneration NIL
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati NIL
Legal Fees NTL
Legal Fees - Pre-Administration . NIL
NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
XXIII Capital C Limited NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Accruals NIL
HM Revenue and Customns (VAT) NIL
Unsecured Creditors ~ NIL
NIL
582.73

REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Fixed
IB Current Floating
Vat Recoverable - Fixed
Vat Recoverable - Floating

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

From 09/09/2020
To 08/09/2023
£

44.99
50,002.00

NIL

50,046.99

850.00
4,545.50
(5,395.50)

26,676.10
(26,676.10)

766.87
498,946.54
NIL
30,578.00
NIL

NIL
NI
530,291.41

495.62
66,242.00
6,500.00
17,702.50

_ 6,190.80
(97,130.92)

_ 300,000.00
(300,000.00)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NiL

151,135.88

15,130.19
133,750.69
170.00
2,085.00

151,135.88

21 September 2023 11:29



€20¢ Joqudas T¢

9T10¢ SeIny
(Sojepn pue pue|bug) Adusajosur aul Jo €8T 9Ny 01 uensind €70z loquaidas
8 0} £20¢ UoJep 6 pouad syl JoJ 11oday ssa1bold s,101eqsiuiwpy ayL

6£9¢ 4O 00-0¢0¢-¥D 'ON
(@yD) sajem pue puejbul Jo s3unoD Auadold pue ssauisng aoisn( Jo N0 UbIH

(LANVdIWO)D IHL.) (NOILVYISINIWAY NI)
d3LIWIT 9N 0UlO

ddd



SLU0ISNT g anURASY WH NHHWH
1apjoy sbieyd bupeayy BulAyiend H240
3o1301d AJuDAJoSUT JO JUBWIR)S dIs

uonepinbl] Aleldn|op ,S403paId TAD
gcoc

Joquisldas g — £707 yniel g polled Bupuodays syl poLiad 3yl

pawi buiped}
AIOSIADY dud 40 SSUO[ URYIEN pue amo] uyor Si0jeISIuIupyY 3y
(UonENSIUILLPY UT) PagiWI qn|D 0130 Auedwo) ayy
payiwl buipet| ALOSIAPY dyd dyd

1a0das sugy ul pasn 3q Auw suclieialLgqae BuLaolios 3y

cdad

1loday ssa460.d ,S401805IUIIPY BUL
(uonensiulupy up) pepwi gnj) 040

POLIZ 2U] U] paLindul sasuadxa JO JUsWRIRIS
anenwnd pue poliad sul Joj Juncaae siuawAed pue sidiosey

Al2AIR|INWIND puUR pPOLISd
3] 10} S3UDWIBSINGSIP pUB S3S02 B} ,SICI_ASIUILPY 243 JO 5|1B18(d

}IOMm JO IjNpayYds
vodau ssauboud 3y Jo 22130U [PULIC) - OTIWY W04

slojRsIuiWpY 3yl jo
usuiuiodde ayy pue Auedwo) ayy Buipiebal uoneuslojul Aloiniels

LIENH )

51500 Juawjuiodde
-3ud pue sasuadxa ‘s]UsWSSINGSIP 'UOREISUNWISY ,SI0]RIISIUIWDY

S1011padJd 8 J0j aLOoINY Pajewnsy
poLiad aY3 Ul UoRENSIUILPY 2y} JO S52.604d

UBIUOY

)
xipuaddy

UoRDIS

SUONPBIASIGQE PUR SIUBIUO0D



IAD O3l Auedwo) s

soeyd 03 JuswWslnbad ou S| 2433 BuluesW UOIIEASIUILLIPY Y] Ut SUCP 3¢ UED pue
‘Aluo ped paguos=id ay] eia pled a4 ||im SI0YPaID painzasun au) o] uopnguisip Aue
3SNBI3G Sf SIY3 ‘UCANIOSSIP BIA PAYI<d aq [IM UONENSIUIL PY 341 123 patedidnue si 11

ABoajeals u1xa pajeddiuy
"b707 Joquisidas / 0] papuaixa Uaaq SeY UORRISIUIL Iy 3U) 12y} PRULIU0D 14N0D)
L UohenSIUILUPY UT — pajiwr j2qol9 0N)0 WOl paaisial 8q O puspiaip & moje

0] HO[BRSUILPE BY3 PUSIXa 01 NI auj wody [eacidde jyBnos siojensiuupy ayy

juswiulodde jo pouad |enjiul ayj 03 UCISUIIXT

dad

1oday 55340014 SI0ENSIUUPY 3Y )
{uoneRsIILIPY UL) PajWN gnpd 0410

"padNbas SUaMm SUONDE IO SUOREBIISSAL] JOYLN) OU 12Ul WALJUCD UeD T "payoene
340M JO BINPAYDS Y3 Ul INO 395 Bi SUoREBIISaAUL AW JO IPNPUCD 343 JO SjIeIep Jayundg

"Pa1INPUOS U3 SeY ssauisng s,Auedwion au3 Yoiym Ul Aem
aly buipiebas aaey AU} SUIEOUOD Aue UC UO[IEULIOJUI SpIA0Id 0] SIONPRLD PRlAUl pue
’S101234Ip SHY tUOL) UoKRWICUI JOUUN paisanbal ‘uonewlojul Bununosie pue splodal
pUB $Y00Q SAURAWICD BY) pamainal 2ARY T 'SPBW ag PINOD SILIBACIAL Jjeym pue
‘sarued Jayjo Jo ssopadip jsuebe swiep enuajod Aue Buipnpur ‘sey Auedwio) sy
sjasse jeym ojul suoebnsaaul ayeuoniodold o BuiAiied 3pnpul sanp AW Jo ued

suoijeBbIsaAu]

*6dIS AQ padinbal se si03ipa.d Jo |eacidde
Joud ay3 InoylMm SIOJRIISIUILLPY U] JO SDIBID0SSE 0] apell U2ag aAeL sjuswAed oy

*ADUBA|OSUI SIU3 O3 S|gRINGUIIR ADRJIP Ble pue juswiujodde Adusajosul
ay3 03 9jeuciniodold pue DqeUOSEa) puB Jfe) ale 31LIS3 Y] WOl) Jpew SjudwAed

*101R.3SIUILLpY SB
Juawuiodde Aw S3UIS AjpalleINWND 0s|e pue Hedai siYl Jo poliad sy 10} suchoesuen
yoq Buiersp junoxe sjuswAed pue sydieoas e si 3 xipuaddy e poyoeny

‘sarped piay3 0} PRIDRIIUODGNS USSQ SBY }JOM OU 1T WIIJUOD ued |

1920 Auedwodiojul e
1519550 DU|MO||04 B3 BSIjEad 03 paJdinbal dJom 3 S|IE1P Y10M JO IINPSLIS U

"‘pa19|dweD 3q 03 |111S N40M JO AIRWILINS B LM
JayiaBoy poad syt Bupnp usyeuapun 3iom jo npayls e ) xipuaddy e yoeyne |

pouad syj Bulnp uaxeMRPUN YIOM

uonensiuwpy ayy Jo ssauboud 1



dad

Joday ssa1bold 510)RIISIIWPY 841
(UonensIuWPY UT) Pajiwi qnid oo

*SI01BJ1SIUILLIPY
sul Aq pied ag |im siyl ‘Jed paqudsaid Byl wody sicypald paindasun o3 pled a9
0] PapIAIp € S|qeUS 6] Spuny JUdPIYNS AjUO SJe 2J3Y] 2.3UM pUB SIO}IPaID palndasun
fle 1oy ajgejiese st Wed paquasaid 3yl “pTz'Se3D Alewixoidde g 03 pajenojed
u3aq sey T/0'T9HF'0 aq 01 palewnss Ausdoud jsu uo paseq ued psqguosald ay|

"000'013F Spasdxa Japjoy
abieys Buieo)y syl 01 9jqe|ieAe Auadoid 19U ay] pue £007 Jeque1das ST Jaye pajealn
sem abi1eys Buneoy) auyy ataym saldde Ajuo ped paguosaid 2yl 9861 10W ADUDAOSU]
SU1 4O YO/ T UDIIDDS YHm SDUBPIOIDE Ul SIOJPaID Palniasun ay) 10y apise 39S SI Udiym
‘abieys buileo)) e Jo Japjey ayj 03 S|gejieAR Spuny Jo 1IN0 aA/ed e 5| Led paquosald sy

Hed paquLosalg

“Med paquosald Uy BlA ‘siopald
painJasun syj 03 Spetl UoINGUISIP ||BWS B g ||IM 2J3U3 183 Ay Afualnd st 3]

$10}1P3JD PaJnlasun ayl 1oy Wo2ING
1S1eW SIYY Uy SIONPSID [RIIUDIDDIC OU R Y|

S1031paJd |e1jua13a4d ay3 104 BWOIINQ

‘UrepLDUN a1e wmuenb pue Bujwiy syl Jeasmoy ‘pajedipnue s1 UOIINGLASIP JRYBN Y
‘abieys Bujieol) 19yl J3pun 000 ‘00ET

pue sbleyo pexy Jiy3 Jepun 7zoz Isnbny £z uo weyy o3 pied sem 01°9.9'97F
JO uonnquisip e Jeyl UMYuod 1 °07'SZZ'S/S'STF POMO S| Joypaid paindss syl
SJ10}1paJd pPaIndas ayj J0) aWoNg

.m_mmDQO._Q S10jen}SIUILLPY SU) Ul JNO 195 Sem SI0JIP3U2 J0J 2WOIN0 pajelnss 2yl

S1031p=ald o] 10) sWodINQ pajewnsy 2



"SAISSIIXS B.e 53sUadXS L0 LoRRIBUNWSL Sl ey} uodedydde
uno) e 1o} yodal siy3 o 3diesad syl Buimo|o) Sxeem g JO T swll e 5| ausy] “uodsl
ssauboud s1yy Jo 1dional ay3 Buimolioy sAep Tz Buieq uonewlojul Bunsanbal Jo) |
3wl B 51 249Y3 210U 3583|q  "159NbaU U0 NoA 03 1U3S 3 |[IM 3pinb JueAs|a. BY) 4o Adod
pley e ‘AjRANRLUISYY "SUCHERASWILIRR 104 SO 3Y] JP3[s pur JSDUIPS=00Id-AJUaA0SUI

-SI0YIPaI3-U0REWIOUN/5a310U~-A. CIe[NDaI-puUe-[eba]/ oy AlosIADed I MM/ 1sdny
U Buimoljo) Uy buisn sseooR UBD NOA LPIYM $334 0} apIing ,SI0Upal) ayl ul
punoy 3q ued s3ybu asalyy Jo S)ieyep JBypng (Ajuc 4 xipuaddy ul 3no 195 se pousd
Bujpodai ayy ur palinaun sasuadxa aif) a1 3say] acualaRl Jo 3sea 104) S9Ny (S9eM
pue pue|Bug) ASUaAjosSU] 8y Japun uodal Syl u) pasopas p 1541 Ble ydiym ‘sasuadxa
Joylo pue uopelsunwal SIolRASIUWPY 2yl Jbudjeys o1 bl e saey Jayuny
pue SIOIRNSIUILPY 3U3 Wol) UOHRW.IOMUL Jaypng 1sanbas o) Jybu e aaey siolpai)

s9jes Jo abejuadiad

51955Y |2ReUD PR3 SUeAT Lo bBIU

224 paxi4 sjuaby Ausdold |enpsjRu] Siauled SLIR

S3S0D Wi SI0YDI0S | 4T nesurkely aieadsaxeys

s394 Jo siseg 410M JO 2INIEN JOSIAPY JRUOISSDJ0.1d

:slosiape |euoissajodd Jo sjuabe Buimaljol ayy pabebus asey ap

sulodde Aousajosu) Sy 03
ayads sianew o] queAs|as 2/aum ‘pue Aigsnpu) AJUSA|OSUI Bu1 0] dbads abpajmoty
3ARY AJ[BNSN pUB JOIRJISIUILLPY JUIOL 2y} Ag pesn ag AJejnbadl Al uasoyd sisielsads
3yl -wuawubisse ayy Jo uonednp 3yl noybnouyy Ajesipousd JojensiuwIpy juiof
U3 AQ pemalAal S SIYL  "usxerapul Buisg Mlom 3Y1 Jo) 9DIAIBS PUB anjeA 1539 aU]
SIO3ID) PRIIRIILOD HIOM IO SIIADE 3L] 1BUY PUR PIMELIEM S HIOM 1O SIIADE UINS Jeu]
8insus 0} paiebijgqo S| JojensiuiWPY JUIor DUl ‘Wil aU) Aq papiacld SS01AIs 15|[210ads
ay3 Buiaey 10 ‘s301A135 pue 30)Ape 3si|eidads aplaold 01 saiued payl Bupniisul usym

ddd

Voday ssa.601d SI0jensiuupy 3yl
(uonensIWpPy Uf) PRl gnD 080

papiaosd
Ajsnoiaaid S|IeIep I3 PRRoXa 01 A[RI 10U 4B paLINcUl aq 0] pajedipaue Jo pasdndul
sasuadxa oy} jey) paradxe Apuauno sp a1 uodal siyp AQ patanos poldad syl bulnp
Pa4INDU] D3 9ARY 1BY] Sasuadxd JO Juawalels e 4 xipuaddy e yoepne 1 'sjesodoid
,SI01enSIUIWIPY BUY1 Ul 1IN0 195 SBM Sasuadxe SIOJRASILILPY Sl JO 2JBWSS Uy

SaSUBAX? ,S10]RLSIUILUPY

'@ xipudddy ui 3o 135 a1 podai siyp Jo pouad auj Buunp
PRLINDUI SIUBLUDSINGSIP JO siielaq  ‘palinaul sem abeajw ay) swn ay) e bupessud
ales abes|iw pancidde DUWH 2Ul 18 dud Ag pled ale ‘93159 ADUDA|OSUL 2U3 O}
9|gERINGIITIR A|I32JIP 51 UDIYMm ‘|SARL] SSBUISNG 10) SIIIURA S3BAlLd JO 2sn auy o Bune|sd
sasuadxe Jo) spew sjudwAed abes|ly  Auedlion SUY JO JIBYDQ UD SJOIRISIUILLPY
U1 Ag Padiniu) $1500 |enIdoe Jo Sbieydal B 2l SUSLUSSINGSID [SJOIRASIULPY Y|

SJUBWBSINGSIP ,S10]RISIUILPY

"9SED S|U] apn[puod 01 pajedionue pue
2)ep 0 Yiom Jayuny oy uanb Jaaco ajeledas Japun ybnos aq |im jeaocidde Joyung
*S10}Ipalo PaINdas By} Jo |eaoldde Joypng IOUHM S1BLUNSS S334 3L Ul JNO 39S JNoWR
|2303 3u3 Buipaadxa s3500 auy UG paseq $33) MEIP 0] 2|qeun 8Je SJojelsiuipy 3yl

a xipuaddy 12 payoepe si 31ep 0} pue yodal sy Jo pouad ayy Buunp
pRLINDUI $3$03 SWI INC JO UMOPYR3I] ¥ "/9'0]77F JO a1ed Apnay abeiaae Ue Je sinay
¢ pEL 03 sajenbs syl ‘0G0'ZZ TF (2101 pouad SARInWnD 943 J0) $IS07 2L ISeU0D
Ul "Z/'89€F Jo 31kl jno abseyds Aunoy sbeisae ue 1e sunoy §8°97 01 satenba SIY)
'706'637 12303 pouad Sy3 Uj PRAINDU| 51500 SWI| "I|QR[IBAR SPUNY 31 WO} UMBIP USaq
2ARY YA DUulpnpxs 247’997 JO S99) 33ep 0L 'payoene sasuadxa JO JUSWIR)S 24l
u1 N0 195 ale Jodal ay) Jo pauad syl buunp pabieyd uonesaunwal Jo sjielaq ‘siseq
1500 2w B U0 palenaed aq pinous Uoelauniial SI00RASIUIDY aul 18Ul uonnjosal
e passed 5103IpaJD pRINdas U sjesodold siojeniSiunupy 241 Jo uoiienadn Buimol|od

UOI}RIDUNLIBL ,SI0]RIISIUUPY

51502 Juswiuiodde-aid pue sasuadxe ‘SUBLIRSINGSIP ‘UONEIIUNWSI SI0IRNSILIWPY "€



voday ssaiboud Si0jeismwpy syl
(UonensiuwPY UT) paywn gqnj) 040
:sjesodotd
,510]_ISIUILpY JO
0207 #990P0 T [eAoidde jo ajeq

;Juawiulodde
$20T Joquuaydas / Jo poiad el
3Y1 03 sU0ISUaIXT

rAue Ji ‘siapjoy
e/N 3DIHO $NOIADIY

pajiwi 3 [eyded IIIXX  :s|ielep Jojuioddy

J=2quinu
00-0207-42 @l2Ualajal UNOD

2ubnouq
(QuD) saep pue  alem sbuipaanoid 3A9
pue|bu3 jo suno) Auadald pue ssauisng S21Isn[ Jo Unon YbiH uone.siuIwpe STIW ‘BuUCISPIR 193415 Il ‘OsnoH abernie] ayL :SSalppe ssaulsng
Y21ym U unop
dA9
5 10JRSIUIPY GT3 ‘SuoIsplely 119a1s |jIy ‘osnoy abewien ayl  :e0ijo pataisiBal snoiaslg
Qz0z lequaidss g 40 usWILICdde
40 93e(] TMT 6137 421590197
led ssauisng  UBIPUAW  f9SNOH  JCIYSY ;8010 palalsiBay
TMT 6137 4=1530197
“lded ssaulsng UBIPLSK “HN0D U0IBUIAIZ ‘aSnoH 10.oysY 1SI0jensIuwpy POCEREDT :daquinu Auedwiod
patiwi Buipel | AIOSIAPY dd J0 ssalppy
0410 :sawweu Bulpesy 2410
SSUOf UBL1RpN g amoT Auoyily uyor 1SI0JRISIUILIDY

‘NOILVIWHOINI ANVdIWOD
STIVLAQ NOIEVHISINIWAY

(NOILLVHISINIWAY NI} AILIWI1 9N1D 0UL0

uopeuwLioyu] Aloymels

ﬂ—N—u v Xipuaddy



yoday $s91b0.d SI0jRlSIuIWLpY YL
(ucnensiuiwpy ur) peyLn g oo

Hoday 55246014 943 JO 9D1I0N [BWIO4 QTIWY WHOd HD

n_N_n_ g Xipuaddy



In accordance with
Rule 18.6 of the A IVI 1 O
Insolvency {(England &

Wales) Rules 2016.

Notice of administrator’s progress report

™

Companies House

23/09/2023 Foa
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number |1 ’07|_3'|?|3 i 2 | 0_’7

Company name infull | Otro Club Limited

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name
Full forenamed(s) John Anthony
Surname { owe
Administrator’s address
Building name/number [ Ashcroft House
Street I Ervington Court
Post town | Meridian Business Park
County/Region | Leicester
Postcode I !E 119 |1 WL
Country
u Administrator’s name ©
Full forename(s) Nathan © Other administrator
Use this section to tel} us about
Surname Jones another administrator.
I Administrator’s address @
Building namelnumb6r| Ashcroft House ogth:fr]'adn;itpmtrattolrl ot
se this section 1o telt Us abou
Street | Er\”ngton Court anather administrator.
Post town |Meridian Business Park
County/Region ’ Leicester
Postcode L E [1 Ig ‘1 WIL
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




AM10

Notice of administrator's progress report

Period of progress report

From date

To date

oo BB [2lof2ls
o B Pfol2ls

7

Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature

Signature date

2lol2ls

04/17 Version 1.0




Appendix C “—N—U

Schedule of work

Otro Club Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



FRP

Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

The table below sets out a detailed summary of the work undertaken by the office holders during the reporting period together with an outline of work still to complete.
Where work undertaken results in the realisation of funds (from the sale of assets and enhanced recoveries) recoveries from successful actions taken against third parties),

there may be a financial benefit to creditors should there be sufficient funds available to make a distribution to one or more class of creditor. In this case work undertaken
will include the scrutiny and agreement of creditor claims.

A proportion of the work undertaken by an Insolvency Practitioner is required by statute, including ensuring the appointment is valid, notifications of the appointment to third
parties, regular reporting on the progress, notifying statutory bodies where required in relation to the conduct of the directors, complying with relevant legislation and

regulatory matters. This may not have a direct financial benefit to creditors but is substantially there to protect creditors and other stakeholders and ensuring they are kept
informed of developments,

Note | Category

1 ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING
Work undertaken during the reporting period Future work to be undertaken
General Matters
Dealt with general administrative tasks as and when Continue to deal with the necessary administrative
appropriate, including opening and distributing post matters that arise.

received, photocopying documents, franking post out,
filing, preparing labels and completing circulars.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
statutory nature and is not expected to provide a of a statutory nature and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors. financial benefit to creditors.

Regulatory Requirements
We have regularly reviewed the conduct of the case and | | We will continue to regularly review the conduct of the

i

the case strategy and updated as required by the ! | case and the case strategy and update as required by

insolvency practitioners regulatory professicnal body to | | the insolvency practitioner’s regulatory professional body




Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Schedule of Work

ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to ensure
the case is progressing.

We have reported to members and creditors as required
by legislation to update them on the progress of the
matter during the reporting period and filed statutory
reports as required.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a

statutory nature and is not expected to provide a financial !

benefit to creditors.

to ensure all statutory matters are attended to and to
ensure the case is progressing. This aids efficient case
management.,

Continue to report to members and creditors as required
by legislation to update them on the progress of the
matter during the reporting period and filed statutory
reports as required.

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
of a statutory nature and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors.

Ethical Requirements

Further ethical reviews are carried out periodically and no
threats have been identified in respect of the
management of the insolvency appointment over the
pericd of this report.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statLtory nature and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

We will continue to carry out ethical reviews periodically.

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
of a statutory nature and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors.

Case Management Requirements

We have reviewed and determined the case strategy and
this has been documented.

Continue to review and update the case strategy as and
when required and document this.

FRP



FRP

Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

Administered insclvent estate bank account throughout
the reporting period.

Compiled a forecast of the work that has dene or is
anticipated to be undertaking throughout the duration of
the case, circulating this to creditors with other such
documentation as required.

We have corresponded with the former advisors to the
Company requesting thirc party information to assist in
general enquiries.

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally of
a statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

Continue to administer insclvent estate bank accounts
throughout the duration of the case

Continue to correspond with the former advisors to the
Company requesting third party information to assist in
general enquiries where required.,

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
of a statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

ASSET REALISATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

ASSET REALISATION
Future work to be undertaken

Inter-company debts

It is expected that there will be a distribution made by
Otro Global Limited, however, the guantum of this
distribution has not yet been confirmed but it is expected
to be received in the next seriod.

Continued to liaise with MacIntyre Hudson regarding the
Company's tax obligations.

It is expected that there will be a distribution made by
Otro Global Limited, however, the quantum of this
distribution has not yet been confirmed but it is expected
to be received in the next period.

Continue to liaise with MacIntyre Hudson regarding the
Company's tax obligations.




FRP

Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Schedule of Work

CREDITORS
Work undertaken during the reporting period

CREDITORS
Future work to be undertaken

Secured creditors:

Liaised with the secured creditors and obtained their
consent to the ongoing strategy.

Calculated and a first dist-ibution to the secured creditor
under its fixed and floating charge.

Preferential creditors:
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.

Unsacured creditors:

Ta date we have received and logged claims from 13
cred tors with an estimated value of £2,066,302.

Assets on finance:

To date we are not aware of any financed assets.
Leasehold properties:

There is no leasehold properties.

Pensions:

As the Company had no employees, there was no
requirement to establish a pension scheme.

Secured creditors:

Continue to liaise with the secured creditors to report on
the conduct of the case and dividend prospects. |

Unsecured creditors:

Continue to liaise with creditors, log claims and answer
queries as and when they arise.

Should a distribution to unsecured creditors become
payable, the office holder will advertise for claims and
adjudicate on them either agreeing or rejecting, in full or
in part. There is a statutory time limit to enable creditors ;
whose claims have been rejected to appeal, once this time
limit has passed the office holder will make a distribution
to creditors.

|




Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Schedule of Work

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
of a statutory nature or represents case management
practice required by the Insolvency Practitioners’
regilators and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

The work to be undertaken in this category is generally
of a statutory nature or represents case management
practice required by the Insolvency Practitioners’
regulators and is not expected to provide a financial
benefit to creditors.

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Work undertaken during the reporting period

STATUTORY COMPLIANCE AND REPORTING
Future work to be undertaken

The Administrator is required to provide creditors with the
proposals for the conduct of the Administration for
approval by creditors in accordance with legislation.

We have obtained the appropriate creditor approval for
the basis on which the office holder’'s fees have been
calcalated,

Calculated the value and protected of assets that are not
subject to a charge by obtaining a bond to the correct
level.

Prepared this statutory report to various stakeholders at
and will manage any queries arising therefrom. Copies of
this report will be filed at Court / Registrar of Companies.

Dealt with post appointment VAT and or other tax returns
as raquired.

To place legal advertisements as required by statute
which may include formal meetings of crediters and
notices to submit claims

To deal with the statutory requirements in order to bring
the case to a close and for the office holders to obtain
their release from office; this includes preparing final
reports for stakeholders statutory advertising and filing
the relevant documentation with the Court / Registrar of
Companies.

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management practice and is not expected to provide a
financiat benefit to creditors.

FRP



Otro Club Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Schedule of Work

The work undertaken in this category is generally of a
statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management practice and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors.

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Work undertaken during the reporting period

LEGAL AND LITIGATION
Future work to be undertaken

Instructed solicitors to apply to Court for an extension of
the Administration, this was consented to and the
Administration has been extended to 7 September 2024.

The work undertaken in this section is generally of a
statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management practice and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors. Where work is to be
undertaken in respect of potential actions, this may
provide a financial benefit to creditors.

We are aware that many creditor claims refer back to
centracts signed with the Company, these will need to
be reviewed in detail should a distribution become
payable.

The work to be undertaken in this section is generally of
a statutory nature or represents appropriate case
management practice and is not expected to provide a
financial benefit to creditors. Where work is to be
undertaken in respect of potential actions, this may
provide a financial benefit to creditors.

FRP



Appendix D “—N—U

Details of the Administrators’ time costs and disbursements for the period and cumulative

Otro Club Limited (In Administration}
The Administrators’ Pragress Report



FRP

Otro Club Ltd - Post {In Liquidation)

q_am charged for the period 09 March 2023 to 08 September 2023

FRP SIP 9 Repert - Whole case cost and disbursements

Totat Hours ]
Adminijstration and Planning 14.35 5,183.50 361.22
Pre-Appointment 1.20 378.00 315.00
Statutory Compliance 3.50 1,595.00 455.71
Creditors 7.80 2,745.00 351.92
Grand Total 26.85 9,901.50 368.77
Disbursements for the period
09 March 2023 to 08 September 2023
Value £
- Category 1
Computer Censumables 43.99
Grand Total 43.99

Mileage is charged atthe HMRCrate

prevailing at the time the cost was incurred

FRP Charge out rates From

Grade 1st Mey 2019 1st May 2022 1st May 2023
Appointment taker / Partner 370495 400-530 420-555
Managers / Directors 2E0-370 300-400 315420
Other Professicnal 1€5-230 180-250 180-285
Junior Professional & Support £0-110 30-120 95-125

ij o:m: ed from :_m start o,ﬂ Em ommm to 08 September momw
_Total Cost £ Average Hrly Rate £

" Total Hours.

Printed 21/09/2023

>n_3§mm=m:o= and _u_mzasm_ 156.25 42,639.50 272.89
Pre-Appointment 1.20 378.00 315.00
Statutory Compliance 135.70 35,691.50 263.02
Asset Realisation 29.20 7,597.00 26017
Trading 0.20 56.00 280.00
Investigation 25.40 6,666.00 262.44
Creditors 86.90  29,022.00 333.97
Grand Total 434.85 122,050.00 280.67




Appendix E “—N—U

Receipts and payments account for the period and cumulative

Otro Club Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report



Otro Club Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs
£

50,000.00
NIL

(10,003,078.00)

499,635.00
NIL
32,561.00
50,000.00
NIL

NIL

(7,248,084.00)
(31,064.00)
(1,435,825.00)

(18,085,855.00)

Page 1 of 1

SECURED ASSETS
Bank Interest - Fixed
Intellectual Property
Investments  Additions

COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees

SECURED CREDITORS
XXIII Capital C Limited

ASSET REALISATICONS
Bank Interest Gross
Cash at Bank
Content Access Right Prepayment
Furniture & Equipment
Otro Global Ltd - Intercompany Accou
Players Prepayment
Software Licences Prepayment

COST OF REALISATIONS
Administrators' Disbursements
Administrators' Remuneration
Agents/Valuers Fees - Pre-Administrati
Legal Fees
Legal Fees - Pre-Administration

FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
XXIII Capital C Limited

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Accruals
HM Revenue and Customs (VAT)
Unsecured Creditors

REPRESENTED BY
IB Current Fixed
IB Current Floating
Vat Recoverable - Fixed
Vat Recoverable - Floating

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

From 09/03/2023
To 08/09/2023

From 09/09/2020
To 08/09/2023

£ £
44.99 44,99
NIL 50,002.00
o NIL NI
44.99 50,046.99
NIL 850.00

O NIL _ 4,545.50
NIL (5,395.50)
NIL ~ 26,676.10
NIL (26,676.10)
537.74 766.87
NIL 498,946.54
NIL NIL
NIL 30,578.00
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
537.74 530,291.41
NIL 495.62
NIL 66,242.00
NIL 6,500.00
NIL 17,702.50
NIL 6,190.80
NIL (97,130.92)
NIL 300,000.00
NIL (300,000.00)
NIL NIL
NIL NIL
NIL ) NIL
NIL NIL
582,73 151,135.88
15,130.19

133,750.69

170.00

2,085.00

151,135.88

21 September 2023 (9:21



Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the Period

8 September 2023

Otro Club Limited - In Administration
Statement of expenses for the period ended

Period to 8

September Total incurred

2023 to date
Expenses £ £
Office Holders' remuneration (time cos's) 9,901.50 122,050.00
Office Holders' Disbursements 43.99 539.61
Agents / Valuers Fees Knighton Evans / Metis Pa - 11,045.50
Legal Fees Shakespeare Martineau LLF - 24,743.30
Total 9,945.49 158,378.41

Otro Club Limited (In Administration)
The Administrators’ Progress Report

FRP



